
ofRev. 12/14 Page 1 2

TITLE OF SOLICITATION: DEADLINE FOR RESPONSES:

DATE OF ISSUE

NUMBER

Name:

VENDOR:

Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

Phone #:

Email Address:

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Vendor #:

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

Parks PA-18 Super Cub Modification

Support Services ANC Admin

Suite 1230

Request for Quotations RFQ 10 160000243 - 1

1 1 Department of Natural Resources

January  28, 2016

February  12, 2016 14:00:00 Alaska Time

AK550 W. 7th Ave.

99501-3564
Anchorage, AK 99501-3564

PURPOSE OF SOLICITATION:
SCOPE OF WORK:  See the Specifications on page 9 for details.
PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: Work must be completed by March 31, 2016.
ON-SITE INSPECTION: If interested please contact Tom Harrison at 907-345-5014 to coordinate a day and time to
inspect the aircraft prior to submitting your quote.
METHOD OF AWARD: Award will be made to the lowest responsive and responsible offeror based on the total cost listed
in the Unit Cost field.  There is no requirement to enter Quantity, Unit or Extended Line Total for this solicitation.

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER.
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT IS REQUIRED UNLESS RESPONSE IS SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY.

Signature X Date

BID SCHEDULE
Event DescriptionEvent Date

02/12/16 Solicitation Closing Date/Time

02/16/16 Evaluation Completed

02/17/16 Notice of Award

LINE ITEMS

End Date

Unit Cost

Extended Line Total

Quantity Unit

Delivery Date

DescriptionLine No.

Start Date F.O.B. Point

1 Perform work as requested

02/17/16 03/31/16

Extended Description:
See SPECIFICATIONS on page 9 for complete details



ofRev. 12/14 Page 2 2

EVALUATION CRITERIA

Code Criteria Description Points
(DO NOT LIST PRICES IN THIS SECTION. UNIT 
PRICES AND TOTAL PRICES MUST BE FILLED

IN ADJACENT TO THEIR LINE ITEMS.) 

Vendor Response

12 Minimum Req 0

18 Cost 100% 100

Does your business qualify for the Alaska 
bidder peference?

Does your business qualify for the Alaska 
veteran peference?

PREFERENCES

Yes YesNo No

EMAIL:

PROCUREMENT OFFICER:

Important Notice: If you received this solicitation from the State of Alaska's "Vendor Self-Service" web site, you
must register with the procurement officer to receive subsequent amendments. Failure to contact the
procurement officer may result in the rejection of your offer.

TELEPHONE NUMBER:

Jeffrey Stevenson

907-269-0998

jeffrey.stevenson@alaska.gov

Section
Terms and Conditions

No. Name
003 1Provisions
007 1Appendix B1













APPENDIX B1

INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

Article 1. Indemnification

The Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the contracting agency from and against any
claim of, or liability for error, omission or negligent act of the Contractor under this agreement. The
Contractor shall not be required to indemnify the contracting agency for a claim of, or liability for, the
independent negligence of the contracting agency. If there is a claim of, or liability for, the joint negligent
error or omission of the Contractor and the independent negligence of the Contracting agency, the
indemnification and hold harmless obligation shall be apportioned on a comparative fault basis.
“Contractor” and “Contracting agency”, as used within this and the following article, include the
employees, agents and other contractors who are directly responsible, respectively, to each. The term
“independent negligence” is negligence other than in the Contracting agency’s selection, administration,
monitoring, or controlling of the Contractor and in approving or accepting the Contractor’s work.

Article 2. Insurance

Without limiting contractor's indemnification, it is agreed that contractor shall purchase at its own
expense and maintain in force at all times during the performance of services under this agreement the
following policies of insurance. Where specific limits are shown, it is understood that they shall be the
minimum acceptable limits. If the contractor's policy contains higher limits, the state shall be entitled to
coverage to the extent of such higher limits. Certificates of Insurance must be furnished to the contracting
officer prior to beginning work and must provide for a notice of cancellation, non-renewal, or material
change of conditions in accordance with policy provisions. Failure to furnish satisfactory evidence of
insurance or lapse of the policy is a material breach of this contract and shall be grounds for termination
of the contractor's services. All insurance policies shall comply with and be issued by insurers licensed to
transact the business of insurance under AS 21.

2.1 Workers' Compensation Insurance: The Contractor shall provide and maintain, for all
employees engaged in work under this contract, coverage as required by AS 23.30.045, and; where
applicable, any other statutory obligations including but not limited to Federal U.S.L. & H. and
Jones Act requirements. The policy must waive subrogation against the State.

2.2 Commercial General Liability Insurance: covering all business premises and operations used by
the Contractor in the performance of services under this agreement with minimum coverage limits
of $300,000 combined single limit per claim.

2.3 Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance: covering all vehicles used by the Contractor in the
performance of services under this agreement with minimum coverage limits of $300,000.
combined single limit per claim.



Specifications

Aircraft: PA-18 Piper Super Cub with EDO 2000 floats and Dakota Cub wings

The contractor will be responsible for the following items:

Purchase of the Wipaire Floatplane Gross Weight Increase Kit to include all applicable freight
and postage costs.

Purchase an EDO 2000 Flight Manual Supplement to include all applicable postage costs.

Purchase all necessary hardware required to install the Wipaire Floatplane Gross Weight
Increase Kit to include all freight and postage costs. NOTE: This aircraft has Dakota Cub wings
with the fixed leading edge slats installed, which will require additional hardware that is not
provided in the Wipaire Floatplane Gross Weight Increase Kit.

Furnish all labor, materials, supplies, tools, and equipment to satisfactorily perform the
installation of the Wipaire Floatplane Gross Weight Increase Kit, to include all required fabric
work, associated hardware, paint to match the aircraft and any required placard installations.

Purchase BLACK vinyl 12 inch N-numbers, in the style of the existing numbers, to match the
new aircraft registration. Perform the removal of existing aircraft N-numbers (191AK) and
installation of the new N-numbers (106WT). Perform any paint touch up that may be required as
the result of the N-number change.

Install State of Alaska (SOA) supplied “State Parks” vinyl stickers to the bottom of the aircraft
wings. “State” is to be installed on the bottom of the aircraft right hand wing. “Parks” is to be
installed on the bottom of the left hand wing, so as to read State Parks when the aircraft is
viewed from the ground.

Install the SOA supplied vinyl State Parks emblem to the fuselage. Location will be provided by
the State prior to installation.

Complete a current aircraft equipment list, after the completion of work.

Weigh the aircraft after the completion of the above work and document appropriately.

Complete and file all appropriate FAA required paperwork.

Supply all required Aircraft Flight Manual Supplements for the Gross Weight modification and
EDO 2000 Gross Weight Increase to the State when work has been completed.

Quote Submittal:

Bidders are encouraged to submit quotes via the Vendor Self Service (VSS) portal at
https://iris-vss.alaska.gov; or via fax at 907-269-8909, via email at
dnr.ssd.procurement@alaska.gov or mailed / hand delivered to DNR/SSD 550 West 7th Ave,
Suite 1230, Anchorage, Alaska 99501. Quotes received after the deadline listed on page 1 of this
document will be considered non-responsive and will be rejected by the State.

https://iris-vss.alaska.gov
mailto:dnr.ssd.procurement@alaska.gov

